Fair value hedging - Interest rate contracts — — — 2 —

Net investment hedging - exchange rate contracts 1,376 3 22 12 3

The following table shows the period in which the hedging contract ends:

  0-3 months 3-12 months Total

Exchange rate risk (€bn) 1,029 347 1,376

Principal currency hedges

  Average SAR - € rate 4.38 4.41 4.39

Hedge ineffectiveness recognised in other operating income comprised:

2018 2017

€m €m

Fair value hedging

Gains on the hedged items attributable to the hedged risk 2 16
Losses on the hedging instruments (2) (14)

Fair value ineffectiveness — 2

Notes on the consolidated accounts

RBS Holdings N.V. Annual Report and Accounts 2018   55

9 Financial instruments - classification
The following tables analyse financial assets and liabilities in accordance with the categories of financial instruments on an IFRS 9 basis at 31
December 2018 and on an IAS 39 basis at 31 December 2017. Assets and liabilities outside the scope of IFRS 9/IAS 39 are shown within other
assets and other liabilities.

Amortised Other

MFVTPL (1) DFV (2) FVOCI (3) cost assets Total
  €m €m €m €m €m €m

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks  — — — 336 336

Derivatives (5) 656 656

Loans to banks - amortised cost 392 392

Loans to  customers - amortised cost 67 67

Amounts due from holding company and fellow subsidiaries (4,5) — — — 1,960 1 1,961

Other financial assets 20 — 382 — 402

Interest in associates 2 2

Assets of disposal groups 1,317 1,317

Other assets 158 158

31 December 2018 676 — 382 2,755 1,478 5,291

  Held-for- Available- Loans and Other
  trading DFV (2) for-sale receivables  assets Total
  €m €m €m €m €m €m

Cash and balances at central banks — — — 68 68

Derivatives (5) 761 761

Loans to banks - amortised cost 352 352

Loans to customers - amortised cost 80 80

Amounts due from holding company and fellow subsidiaries (4,5) — — — 2,771 25 2,796

Other financial assets 18 95 414 4 531

Interest in associates 1,214 1,214

Other assets 274 274

31 December 2017 779 95 414 3,275 1,513 6,076

Held-for-  Amortised Other

trading DFV (2) cost liabilities Total
  €m €m €m €m €m

Liabilities

Bank deposits  44 44

Customer deposits 61 61

Amounts due to holding company and fellow subsidiaries (5) 3 — 414 417

Derivatives (5) 364 364

Other financial liabilities 6 — — 6

Subordinated liabilities (6) — 493 253 746

Other liabilities 420 420

31 December 2018 373 493 772 420 2,058

Bank deposits  55 55

Customer deposits 58 58

Amounts due to holding company and fellow subsidiaries (5) 3 — 1,070 1,073

Derivatives (5) 549 549

Other financial liabilities 10 27 13 50

Subordinated liabilities (6) — 592 401 993

Other liabilities 414 414

31 December 2017 562 619 1,597 414 3,192

Notes:
(1) Mandatory fair value through profit or loss.
(2) Designated as at fair value through profit or loss.
(3) Fair value through other comprehensive income.
(4) Includes reverse repurchase agreements of €1,143 million (2017 - €899 million) that are not settled within three months.
(5) Includes the following intergroup balances:

a. Loans to banks - amortised cost of €1,827 million (2017 - €2,643 million).
b. Loans to customers - amortised cost of €133 million (2017 - €128 million).
c. Derivative assets of €436 million (2017 - €489 million).
d. Bank deposits of €418 million (2017 - €1,073 million).

[…]

IFRS 9 changed the classification categories of financial assets from IAS 39. Held-for-trading assets were classified to mandatory fair value
through profit or loss; loans and receivables were classified to amortised cost; and available-for-sale assets were classified as fair value through
other comprehensive income unless they were deemed to be in a fair value business model or failed the contractual cash flow requirements
under IFRS 9. There were no changes in the classification and measurement of financial liabilities.

There was no change to the classification of Loans to customers and banks as a result of IFRS 9.

The net decrease to loan impairments under IAS 39 was €3 million under the expected credit loss requirements of IFRS 9.

The impact on the Group’s balance sheet at 1 January 2018 and the key movements in relation to the impact on classification and
measurement, and expected credit are as follows:

  31 December  31 December IFRS 9 impact 1 January
  2017 New 2017 Expected 2018
  (IAS 39) Presentation re-presented credit losses Other (IFRS 9)
  €m €m €m €m €m €m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 68 — 68 — — 68
Derivatives   761 761 — — 761
Loans and advances to banks 2,998 (2,998) —
Loans to banks - amortised cost   352 352 — — 352
Loans and advances to customers 93 (93) —
Loans to customers - amortised cost   80 80 3 — 83
Amounts due from ultimate holding company 125 2,671 2,796 — — 2,796
Debt securities and equity shares 514 (514) —
Other financial assets   531 531 — — 531
Interest in associates 1,214 — 1,214 — (32) 1,182
Settlement balances 4 (4) —
Derivatives 761 (761) —
Other assets 299 (25) 274 — — 274

Total assets 6,076 — 6,076 3 (32) 6,047

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 1,132 (1,132) —
Bank deposits — 55 55 — — 55
Customer accounts 64 (64) —
Customer deposits — 58 58 — — 58
Amounts due to holding company and fellow subsidiaries — 1,073 1,073 — — 1,073
Debt securities in issue 27 (27) —
Settlement balances 13 (13) —
Derivatives 549 — 549 — — 549
Other financial liabilities — 50 50 — — 50
Subordinated liabilities 993 — 993 — — 993
Other liabilities 414 — 414 — — 414

Total liabilities 3,192 — 3,192 — — 3,192

Total equity 2,884 — 2,884 3 (32) 2,855

Total liabilities and equity 6,076 — 6,076 3 (32) 6,047

The table below reflects the impact of IFRS 9 on total equity:
  €m

At 31 December - under IAS 39 2,884

Adjustments as result of implementation of IFRS 9:

Reduction in interest in associates (32)

Expected credit losses (1) 3

At 1 January 2018 - under IFRS on transition to IFRS 9 2,855

Note:
(1) Includes a net release of €3 million in relation to amortised cost financial assets.

Notes on the consolidated accounts

RBS Holdings N.V. Annual Report and Accounts 2018   74

27 Related parties
The Group has a related party relationship with associates, joint